## The Corporation of the Town of Minto By-law No. 2024-066

to levy the assessments for drains that were repaired or maintained under Section 74 of the Drainage Act for 2022, 2023 and 2024

WHEREAS, Section 74 of the Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990 requires that the local municipality raise the costs of maintenance and repair of drainage work at the expense of all upstream lands, roads, railways and utilities in any way assessed for the construction or improvement of the drainage works;

WHEREAS the Town Drainage Superintendent authorized maintenance and repair works which shall be assessed against all upstream lands and roads in the watershed of the Town of Minto Drainage Works, prorated with the last revised schedule of assessment for said drains:

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Town of Minto enacts as follows:

1. The following amounts shall be prorated as outlined in Schedule "A" attached to this By-Law.

Drain	By-Law	Repair Amount
1	1055	\$57,836.02
15	1057	\$32,493.53
107	29-88	\$10,203.29

- 2. The amount owing shall be a cash assessment to the Town of Minto, shall be due 30 days after invoice issuance after which time the amount due will be added to the 2024 collectors roll together with interest at 1.25% per month.
- 3. Net assessments are subject to a minimum charge of \$5.00.
- 4. This By-law shall come into force and effect on the date of its final passing.

Read a first, second, third time and passed in open Council this 3rd day of December 2024

Dave Turton. Mayor
Annilene McRobb, Clerk